

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTELS, LLC, et al.

v.

STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.

Rule 8 Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the Merrimack County
Superior Court on the Parties' Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment

REPLY BRIEF FOR CERTAIN DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Megan A. Sigur, Esq.
NH Bar No. 21215
Nolan C. Burkhouse, Esq.
NH Bar No. 14367
PAUL FRANK + COLLINS,
P.C.
PO Box 1307
Burlington, VT 05402-1307
(802) 658-2311
msigur@pfclaw.com
nburkhouse@pfclaw.com

Wystan M. Ackerman (*pro hac vice*)
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103

Amy Churan (*pro hac vice*)
Robins Kaplan LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Matthew P. Cardosi (*pro hac vice*)
Robins Kaplan LLP
800 Boylson Street, Suite 2500
Boston, MA 02199

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company
and Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's and London Companies Subscribing to
Policy Number EW0040519

Doreen Connor
(designated to present oral
argument)
NH Bar #421
Primmer Piper Eggleston &
Cramer PC
900 Elm Street, 19th Floor
Manchester, NH 03105

Matthew Gonzalez (*pro hac vice*)
Seth Jackson (*pro hac vice*)
Zelle LLP
161 Worcester Road, Suite 502
Framingham, MA 01701

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Everest Indemnity Insurance
Company

Michael Aylward
NH Bar #468
Morrison Mahoney LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210

Melinda S. Kollross (*pro hac vice*)
Clausen Miller P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Hallmark Specialty Insurance
Company

Alexander Henlin
NH Bar #17112
Suloway & Hollis PLLC
9 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

Bennett Evan Cooper
(*pro hac vice*)
Dickinson Wright PLLC
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Evanston Insurance Company

Andrew Dunn
NH Bar #696
Donald L. Smith
NH Bar #13525
Devine Millimet & Branch, P.A.
111 Amherst St.
Manchester, NH 03101

Patricia McLean (*pro hac vice*)
Jay Sever (*pro hac vice*)
Phelps Dunbar LLP
100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 2000
Tampa, FL 33602

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Scottsdale Insurance Company

Geoffrey Vitt
NH Bar #9095
Sarah J. Merlo
NH Bar #20361
Vitt & Associates, PLC
8 Beaver Meadow Road
Norwich, VT 05055

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance
Company of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PRESENCE OF THE CORONAVIRUS IS NOT “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY” UNDER <i>MELLIN</i>	9
A. Jurisdictions Relied on in <i>Mellin</i> Strongly Support Defendants’ Position	9
B. Plaintiffs Misinterpret <i>Mellin</i>	12
C. Plaintiffs Misread Other Relevant Policy Provisions	13
D. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	15
II. THE MICROORGANISM EXCLUSION PRECLUDES COVERAGE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2254864 (N.J. App. Div. June 23, 2022).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Bergeron v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 145 N.H. 391 (2000)	18
<i>Boardwalk Ventures CA, LLC v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2037844 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 19, 2022)	10
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , 2022 WL 2154863 (La. Ct. App. June 15, 2022), <i>motion for rehearing pending</i>	11
<i>Carilion Clinic v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 347617 (W.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2022)	9
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Creagh</i> , 563 F. App'x 209 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Coakley v. Me. Bonding & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 N.H. 402 (1992)	18
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc'y Ins.</i> , 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022).....	12
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	9
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Sponholz</i> , 866 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Conn. Children's Med. Ctr. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 168786 (D. Conn. Jan. 19, 2022).....	17

<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)	12
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 303 (7th Cir. 2021)	14, 18, 19
<i>Dae Assocs., LLC v. AXA Art Ins. Corp.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	15
<i>Dakota Ventures, LLC v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Or. 2021)	9
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	11
<i>Farmington Vill. Dental Assocs., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2062280 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022)	9
<i>Ferrer & Poirot, GP v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 656 (5th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	9
<i>Holden Eng'g & Surveying, Inc. v. Pembroke Rd. Realty Tr.</i> , 137 N.H. 393 (1993)	15
<i>HRG Dev. Corp. v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1179 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988)	15
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>rev. denied</i> (Cal. Mar. 9, 2022)	15
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 827 (W.D. Mo. 2021)	13
<i>MAC Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , — A.3d —, 2022 WL 2196396 (N.J. App. Div. June 20, 2022)	10

<i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2711886 (Cal. Ct. App. July 13, 2022)	16
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E. 2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Northwell Health, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	18
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Paradigm Care & Enrichment Ctr., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.4th 417 (7th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21804874 (D. Minn. July 31, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Q Clothier New Orleans, L.L.C. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 32 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 18
<i>SAS Int’l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 23 (1st Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Sumner v. Blakslee</i> , 59 N.H. 242 (1879)	19
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Society Ins., Inc.</i> , — N.E.3d —, 2022 WL 780847 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 15, 2022)	10, 13
<i>Tom’s Urb. Master LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 974654 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2022)	9
<i>Torgerson Props., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (D. Minn. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , — F.4th —, 2022 WL 2308932 (8th Cir. June 28, 2022)	10
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)	9
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Ungarean v. CNA</i> , 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas Mar. 25, 2021), <i>appeal pending</i>	18
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 293 Cal. Rptr. 3d 65 (2022)	16
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	10, 11, 13, 15, 17
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)	9
Other Authorities	
New Hampshire Medical Society, “Back to School during the Pandemic” (Sept. 2, 2020) (available at https://www.nhms.org/News/Presidents- Blogs/ArtMID/123866/ArticleID/581)	17
